

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY S. WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. GIERACH,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI

ADDISON W. BENNETT

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

ANDREW P. LEGRAND

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 698-3100

ALeGrand@gibsondunn.com

ZACHARY REYNOLDS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

811 Main Street, Suite 3000

Houston, TX 77002

(346) 718-6600

RACHEL KATZIN

ADIA DAVIS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166

(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S MISAPPLICATION OF <i>SCHLUP</i> NECESSITATES SUMMARY REVERSAL | 3 |
| A. The State Confirms that the Seventh Circuit Confused the Standard | 3 |
| B. Wallace's Testimony Would Have Created Reasonable Doubt | 6 |
| C. Summary Reversal Is Justified | 8 |
| II. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY BECAUSE LOWER COURTS ARE CHRONICALLY MISAPPLYING <i>SCHLUP</i> | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 1 |
| <i>Jones v. Calloway</i> , 842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) | 3 |
| <i>Sacco v. Greene</i> , 2007 WL 432966 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) | 1, 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022) | 8 |
| <i>Sibley v. Culliver</i> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018) | 9 |
